

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/23/2018 2:55 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95813-1

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

---

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, BETH BYLUND, CAN  
APARTMENTS, LLC, and EILEEN, LLC,

*Respondents,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Appellant.*

---

**CITY OF SEATTLE'S REPLY**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

ROGER D. WYNNE, WSBA # 23399  
SARA O'CONNOR-KRISS, WSBA #41569  
Assistant City Attorneys  
*Attorneys for Appellant City of Seattle*

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 233-2177

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ facial substantive due process claim fails. ....	2
1. Federal courts employ only the “rational basis” analysis.....	2
2. Plaintiffs fail to sustain their burden under “rational basis.” .....	8
3. Plaintiffs fail to sustain their burden even under “undue oppression.” .....	9
a) The FIT Rule uses reasonably necessary means. ....	10
b) The FIT Rule is not “unduly oppressive.” .....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ facial takings claim fails. ....	15
1. Plaintiffs tacitly concede the City prevails under the three-part federal and six-part Washington takings analyses, and fail to defend the Washington analysis. ....	15
2. Even if this Court retains the six-part analysis, this Court should decline to follow <i>Manufactured Housing</i> . ....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ “private takings” claim is superfluous and misplaced. ....	21
D. Plaintiffs’ facial free speech claim fails.....	21
1. The FIT Rule imposes a disclosure requirement that passes muster under <i>Zauderer</i> . ....	21
2. <i>Central Hudson</i> does not apply, but the City prevails under it. ....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

**APPENDIX:**

Definitions of “discriminate” and “discrimination” from Seattle Municipal Code Section 14.08.020.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackerman v. Port of Seattle</i> , 55 Wn.2d 400, 348 P.2d 664 (1960).....	17
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	3
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	18
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Department of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471, 49 P.3d 128 (2002).....	7
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998) .....	20
<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) .....	6
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R.</i> , 393 U.S. 129 (1968) .....	5
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	23
<i>City of Seattle v. Ford</i> , 144 Wn. 107, 257 P. 243 (1927) .....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. McCoy</i> , 101 Wn. App. 815, 4 P.3d 159 (2000).....	11, 14
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 185 Wn.2d 239, 372 P.3d 747 (2016).....	6

<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	5
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	5
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993) .....	14, 17, 19
<i>In re Metcalf</i> , 92 Wn. App. 165, 963 P.2d 911 (1998).....	6
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	8
<i>Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Jespersen v. Clark County</i> , 199 Wn. App. 568, 399 P.3d 1209 (2017).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 175 Wn. App. 765, 305 P.3d 1130 (2013).....	6
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 180 (1979).....	18
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	18
<i>Kitsap County v. Mattress Outlet/Gould</i> , 153 Wn.2d 506, 104 P.3d 1280 (2005).....	24
<i>Lauer v. Pierce County</i> , 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (2011).....	25
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	passim
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	19
<i>Margola Associates v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	17, 19
<i>Metro Lights LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23

<i>Meyers v. Newport Cons. Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 145, 639 P.2d 853 (1982).....	6
<i>Munn v. State of Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	2
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	18
<i>National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	22
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	2, 3
<i>Nollan v. California. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	3
<i>North Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica</i> , 526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. State</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1040, 409 P.3d 1066 (2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2018 WL 2136650 (Oct. 1, 2018) .....	6
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987) .....	16
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	22
<i>Pendergrast v. Matichuk</i> , 186 Wn.2d 556, 379 P.3d 96 (2016) .....	8
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	4, 17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	18
<i>Ralph v. Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	22
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994) .....	7
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	24
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992).....	16, 17

<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996) .....	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	18
<i>Texas Dep’t of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	13, 20, 23
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005).....	6
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	2
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	19
<i>Valle Del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	2, 3
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	2
<i>Willoughby v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002).....	7
<i>Yagman v. Garcetti</i> , 852 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	19

## **Ordinances**

SMC 14.08.020 .....	9, 20
SMC 14.08.050.A.4 .....	23
SMC 14.08.050.F.....	23

## Other Authorities

Adrian G. Carpusor and William E. Loges, <i>Rental Discrimination and Ethnicity in Names</i> , 36 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCHOL. 934 (2006) .....	12
Equal Justice Society, Wilson Sonsini Goodrich, Rosati, <i>Lessons from Mt. Holly: Leading Scholars Demonstrate Need for Disparate Impact Standard to Combat Implicit Bias</i> , 11 HASTINGS RACE & POVERTY L. J. 241 (2014) .....	12, 13
Jillian Olinger, Kelly Capatosto, and Mary Ana McKay, <i>Challenging Race as Risk: How Implicit Bias undermines housing opportunity in America—and what we can do about it</i> (Kirwin Institute, Ohio State Univ., 2016) .....	14
Rachel D. Godsil and James S. Freeman, <i>Race, Ethnicity, and Place Identity: Implicit Bias and Competing Belief Systems</i> , 37 U. Haw. L. Rev. 313 (2015) .....	12
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Why Do Landlords Still Discriminate (and What Can Be Done About It)?</i> , 40 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 455 (2007) ..	13
Roger D. Wynne, <i>The Path Out of Washington’s Takings Quagmire: The Case for Adopting the Federal Takings Analysis</i> , 86 WASH. L. REV. 125 (2011) .....	16
Seattle Dept. of Construction and Inspections, RENTAL REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION ORDINANCE ANNUAL REPORT (March 2018) .....	14
